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I N THE SUPER CR GOURT
FCR THE
COMMONVEALTH CGF THE NCRTHERN MAR ANA | SLANDS

WLFREDO C LI MN Gvil Action No. 93-508

Conpl ai nant and Appel | ant, Labor Case No. 302-91

V.

RCBA CAMACHO MVEMORANDUM DECI SI ON
AND ORDER

Respondent and Appel | ee,
and

ATTOR\EY CENERAL, COMMONVEALTH
CF THE NCRTHERN MAR ANA | SLANDS)

e Nt e et e s Nl Sl N Nl e N e

)
Party-in-interest )
)

Pursuant to 1 cMc § 9112(b), the Conpl ainant, WIlfredo C
Li non, has requested this Court to reviewthe Labor Order issued
by the CN MI. Departnent of Commerce and Labor (Departnent) on
March 28, 1993.

|. EACTS
M. Linon began worki ng for the Respondent, Rosa Camacho, on

Qct ober 21, 1990, and | eft her enpl oynent on Cctober 3, 1991. M.

FCR PUBLI CATI ON
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Li ron was enpl oyed as a kitchen hel per at Ms. camacho’s bakery.
Under the terns of the enpl oynment contract, M. Limon’s work hours
were froms8:00 am until 5:00 p.m Mnday through Friday at a
paynment rate of $2. 15 per hour. UNder the terns of his enpl oynent
contract, he was entitled to an overtine wage equal to 1.5 tines
nore than his hourly rate. The contract only.allowed himto work
as a "Kitchen Helper.™"

On Cetober 2, 1991, after al nost one year of enpl oynent, M.
Linon filed a conplaint with the D vision of Labor alleging that
Ms. Canacho: (1) failed to pay himin the manner prescribed in
the contract; (2) failed to pay hi mfor overtine perforned before
8:00 a.m and after 5:00 p. m on Mnday t hrough Friday; (3) failed
to pay himfor work perfornmed on Saturdays between 4:30 a.m and
6:00 p.m; (4) directed himto performduties that fell well
outside the duties relating to his job as a Kitchen Hel per.

On March 17, 1992, after six nonths of investigation, the
Chief of Labor, Daniel E Aquino, confirnmed all of M. Limon’s
al l egations by i ssuing a Determnation, a Notice of Mol ati on, and
Notice of Hearing. The Chief of Labor found that Ms. Canmacho had
violated the enploynment contract and several sections of the
Nonresi dent Wrkers Act (NwA) by (1) paying M. Linon various
fixed rates per nmonth rather than payi ng hi mthe $2. 15 hourly rate
bi -weekly in violationof 3 cMc § 4436(c) and 3 OMC § 4437(d); (2)
failing to pay M. Linon 2021.5 hours of overtine in violation of
4 OMC § 9222; (3) allowing M. Linon, a Kitchen Hel per, to feed
cows inviolation of 3 OMC § 4437(e); (4) failing to keep records
of M. Limon’s enploynent in violation of 3 OMC § 4439(c).
Pursuant to 3 OMC § 4444(2) of the NWA and 1 OMC 9109 of the
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Adm ni strative Procedures Act (APA), M. Aquino set the matter for
hearing on April 2, 1992. The record indicates that the natter
was continued by soneone other than the conplainant on five
occasi ons. Wen the | ast continuance i ssued on June 22, 1992 at
the hearing officer’s own request, he failed to notify the
Conpl ai nant and caused himto arrive at the aborted hearing wth
three w t nesses.

Despite an original hearing date on april 2, 1992, and the
explicit | anguage of 3 cMC § 4444 (c), requiring such hearings to
comrence "within 30 of the issuance of the Notice of VMiolation
(March 17, 1992), the hearing did not begin until July 13, 1992.
Thus the heari ng commenced 90 days past the statutory tinme limt.
Complainant’s W tnesses that attended t he aborted heari ng wer e not
able to attend the July 13th heari ng.

AdmnistrativeHearing Gficer, M. Felix R Fitial, presided
over the hearing and issued his Oder on July 21, 1992. M.
Fitial affirned the Chief of Labor’s finding that Ms. Camacho had
violated Sections 4437(d) and 4439(c) by paying a nonthly wage
rather than the hourly wage and failing to keep records of
payment . M. Ftial v"repealed" the portion of the Notice of
M ol ati on whi ch found Ms. Canmacho i n viol ati on of Section 4437 (e)
for alloning M. Linon to do chores outside of his job
descri ption. Instead, M. Fitial found that all the work
perforned on Saturday and Sunday were "voluntarily services" and
thus, M. Linon was not entitled to any overtinme conpensation for
weekend work. Inaddition, M. Fitial found that no overtine work

was perforned during the week. In effect, the Hearing Cficer
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rejected the Chief of Labor’s finding that M. Linon conpleted
2021.5 hours of overtine work.

Finally, al though Hearing Oficer Fitial found that M. Linon
was entitled to sonme conpensation for his work from Novenber of
1990 through My of 1991, his QOder does not nake any
det erm nat i on about whet her the conpensation paidinthe renaini ng
nonths of the contract (i.e., fixed nonthly paynents) constituted
over paynent or underpaynent. Therefore, his Oder failed to
adequately decide the ultinmate issue of whether M. Linon had
recei ved proper paynent for his services.

On July 30, 1992, pursuant to Section 4445 of the NWA, M.
Linon filed a general notice of appeal to the Drector of the
Depart nment requesting de novo review A though Heari ng Exam ner
Maggi e Q eason refused to hear the natter de novo, she agreed to
allow both parties to supplenent the record with new evi dence
concerni ng (1) the vol untariness of the weekend work performed by
M. Linon, and (2) the issue of actual wages owed to M. Linon.
Ms. 3 eason allowed the w tnesses who were unable to attend the
original hearing to offer testinony on these two i ssues.

Ms. Qeason found that M. Limon’s weekend | abor was not
voluntary and that Ms. Camacho failed to conpensate M. Linon for
hour s wor ked on Sat urdays and Sundays. M. Linon clained that he
worked on Saturdays froma4:30 a.m until 6:00 p.m. H s testinony
was corroborated by the testinony of two wtnesses who were al so
former enpl oyees of Ms. Camacho. According to Ms. Gleason’s
findi ngs, Ms. Camacho admtted that M. Linon "helpled] in food
preparation prior to the actual cooki ng which begins at 6:00 a.m

However, in her Oder on Appeal, Ms. deason contradicted this
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finding by concluding that M. Linon worked in the kitchen from

6:00 a.m to 4:30 p.m.

The Conpl ainant clains that the Heari ng Examner's deci si on
W th respect to the anount of conpensabl e hours wor ked on weekdays
and Sat urdays was arbitrary and capri ci ous because it was contrary
to all the evidence before her. The Respondent clains that the
determnation is supported by substantial evidence.

In addition to the conpensable hours controversy, the
Conplainant clains that the Hearing Examner has unlawfully
w t hhel d agency action by failing to award | i qui dat ed danages and
attorney's fees in accordance with Section 4447(d) of the N
The Respondent cl ai ns that the Heari ng Exam ner correctly w thhel d
t hese awar ds by enpl oyi ng the "willful" test found i n Secti on 9243
of the Commonweal th M ni num Wge and Hours Act of 1978 (the Wage
Act) and, in her discretion, "impliedly" found that the

Respondent’s violations were not wllful.

II. ISSUES

1. Wiet her the Hearing Examiner’s findings wth respect to
conpensabl e hour s wor ked on Sat ur days and weekdays were arbitrary,
capricious and unsupported by substantial evidence.

2. Wet her Section 4447(d) of the Nonresident Wrkers Act
requires a Hearing Examner to award a nonresident worker
| i qui dat ed damages and attorney’s fees once t he exam ner has found
that the worker is entitled to unpaid wages and overtine

conpensat i on.
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IXT. ANALYSI S
A. Hours Worked per Weaek

According to the Enforcenent Provisions of the Nwa, judici al
review of a final action of the Drector shall be pursuant to
Section 9112 of Title 1 of the Commonweal th Code. 4 OMC §4446.
The standard of review set out in Section 9112(£) (2) (A) directs
the Court to "hold unl awful and set asi de agency action, findi ngs,
and concl usions found to be. ..[a rbitrary and capri ci ous, an abuse
of discretion, or otherwi se not i n accordance with law." Id. The
arbitrary and capricious standard of review enbodies a
conparatively lowlevel of judicial scrutiny which only allows a
review ng court tooverturnanadmnistrative decisionif areview
of the admnistrative record reveal s that the decisionis totally
intol erable and outside any conceivable rational alternative.
OHARLES H. Kocd, ADM N STRATI VE LAW AND PRACTICE at §9.6 (1994). Thus,
the party appeal i ng an adm ni strati ve adj udi cati on has t he burden
of rebutting a presunption of regularity. In re the Estate of
Tai sakan, 1 (R 326, 335 (DN MI. App. 1992).

The Conpl ai nant argues that the decision rendered by Hearing
Exam ner d eason was arbitrary and capricious wi th respect to: (1)
her finding that M. Limon worked Saturdays from approxi nately
6:00 am to 4:30 p.m.¥; (2) her decision not to alter the
Hearing Officer’s conclusions concerning M. &Limon’s regular

weekday hours.

¥/ The Conpl ai nant does not dispute the portion of M.
Gleason’s deci Si on concerni ng Sunday work hours.

6
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1. Saturday Hours Waked
The Complainant’s argunent is straightforward. Mst of the

evi dence before M. deason indicated that M. Linon worked on
Saturdays froma4:30 a.m until 6:00 p,m, a period of thirteen and
one-hal f hours.# The Respondent clai med that the Conpl ai nant did
not wor k Sat urdays because the bakery was cl osed. Hearing at 68.
The findings containedin M. Gleason’s O der clearly indicate her
belief that the Conpl ai nant did work a substantial amount of tine
on Sat urday hel pi ng to prepare, cook, and del i ver Chanorro food to
ten retail stores. Oder on Appeal, Labor Appeal Case No. 302-91
at 2 (March 28, 1993). However, the second finding of fact in her
O der specifically states that the Complainant’s Saturday hours
were 6:00 a.m until 4:30 p.m. Id. The Gonpl ai nant has taken the
position that the Oder sinply contains a typographical error in
whi ch the starting and finishing times have been transposed.

The Complainant’s position gathers support fromthe third
finding of fact contained in M. Gleason’s Qder which
acknow edges the Respondent’s admssion that the Conplai nant
hel ped in food preparation prior to the actual cooking which
begins at 6:00 a.m Id. The finding that M. Linon prepared food
prior to 6:00 a.m sinply does not wash with the precedi ng findi ng

that his work day began at 6:00 a.m

¥ The Complainant’s testinony that he worked from 4:30
am until 6:00 p.m, Transcript of Labor Hearing at 83 (July 13,
1992)(hereinafter Hearing), was corroborated by three of° his
fell owworkers (Sal |y Dom ngo, Faye Pangel i nan and Estrel | a Gozum)
who testified to having a simlar Saturday work schedule and to
havi nP seen the Conpl ai nant work these hours. See Hearing at 96;
see al so Transcript of Labor Appeal at 14-15, and 32-33 (Jan. 8,
1993) (herei nafter Appeal).
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The Gourt has scoured the transcripts of both the July 1992
| abor hearing and the January 1993 appeal in order to gl ean sone
sense fromthe determnationof M. Limon’s Sat urday wor k schedul e
contained in M. Gleason’'s Qder. However, testinony to the
effect that M. Linon worked Saturdays fromeé:00 a.m until 4:30
p. m does not exist.? Wthout a trace of evidence in the record
to sustain Ms. Gleason’s finding that M. Linon worked Saturdays
frome:00 aam until 4:30 p.m., the Gourt is inclined to agree
Wth the Complainant’s stance that the hours were accidentally
transposed in the Hearing Examiner’s witten deci sion. The
testinony of the Conplainant and three of his fellow workers
verifies such a result. See supra footnote 2. |In any case, the
Gourt finds the portion of the Oder on Appeal relating to M.
Limon’s Saturday work schedule arbitrary and capricious as it
could not have been based on the facts presented. Based on
substanti al evidence contained inthe transcript, the Court finds
that M. Linon began worki ng on Sat urday norni ngs at 4:30 a.m and

conpl eted work at 6:00 p. m

2. Wexkdav Hours Woka

Ms. d eason never addressed the nunber of hours of work
perforned by M. Linon on Mnday through Friday. As a result,
despi te her assurances that the i ssue of "actual wages due [tO M.
Limonl" woul d be revisited during the Labor Appeal, Appeal at 6,
Ms. Qeason's witten decision contains no findings regarding

Monday t hrough Friday hours.

3/ Wt h respect to Saturday, the Respondent has not wavered
fromher position that no work occurred because the bakery was
cl osed. Hearing at 68.
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The Conpl ai nant contends that Ms. QGeason's silence on this
I ssue has resulted in her inplied affirmance of Hearing O ficer
Fitial’s finding that M. Linon worked 6:00 a.m to 3:00 p.m on
Mondays t hrough Fridays. Wether she intended this result or not,
the GCourt agrees with Conplainant that M. Gleason’s Silence on
the issue of M. Linon's weekday work schedule amounts to a
validation of Hearing Gficer Fitial’s finding. Thus, the
question now before the Court i s whet her Ms. Gleason’s affirmnance
of M. Fitial’s finding is wholly inconsistent with her finding
that M. Linon "helps in food preparation prior to the actual
cooki ng which begins at 6:00 a.m.” and with this Qurt's finding
that M. Linon worked Saturdays from4:30 aam until 6:00 p.m

Throughout both | abor hearings, neither party claimed that
Saturday work hours differed fromweekday work hours. In fact,
Ms. Pangel i nan, one of Complainant’s fellow workers, testified
that the Bakery’s Mnday through Friday work schedule was no
different than its Saturday work schedul e. Appeal at 10. To be
sure, when t he Respondent spoke of her business' daily delivery of
baked goods whi ch requi red her enpl oyees to prepare food prior to
6:00 a.m., see Hearing at 74, she only coul d have been referring
to weekday hours since it had been her contention all al ong that
no work at the Bakery occurred on weekends. See Hearing at 72, and
Appeal at 62, and 145.

Turning to Ms. Gleason’S Oder on Appeal, the Gourt sees a
glaring inconsi stency. On the one hand, Ms. Q eason i s convi nced
that the Bakery was open for busi ness Monday t hrough Sat urday and
that M. Linon had to prepare food prior to 6:00 a.m on each of

t hese days. Substantial evidence in the record supports both of
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these findi ngs. Neverthel ess, she does not disturb M. Fitial’s
finding that M. Linon worked weekdays fromeé:00 a.m until 3:00
p.-m.

A though testinony supporting M. FAtial's findi ng does exi st
within the transcript of the original hearing,? the Respondent's
admssion that M. Linon prepared food prior to 6:00 a.m casts
serious doubt on such testinony. Accordingly, Ms. d eason deci ded
to rehear the issue of actual wages owed to M. Linon and
subsequently heard testinony concerning work hours from both
parties including three of Gonplainant's w tnesses who were
unavai |l able at the original hearing. Al of these w tnesses
agreed that M. Limon’s work day began at 4:30 a.m and ended at
6:00 p.m.% Inlight of this testinmony and Ms. Q eason' s previ ous
findings that the Bakery was open for business Mnday through
Saturday and that M. Linon had to prepare food prior to 6:00 a. m
on each of these days, her failure to depart from M. Fitial’s
I nconsi stent finding anounts to an arbitrary and caprici ous acti on
which this Gourt can not allow to stand. Based on substanti al
evi dence contained in the transcripts, this Gourt sets asi de M.
Qeason's adoption of M. Fitial’s finding concerning weekday
hours and finds that M. Linon worked Mnday through Friday from

4:30 a.m to 6:00 p.m.

Rodney Cruz, the Conpl ai nant’s co-wor ker, testified that
M. Linonworked fromeé:00 a.m until 3:00 or 3:30 p.m Hearing at
47-48. Joe CGarnacho, the Respondent’'s son, clained that M. Linon
wor ked the nornings fromeé:00 until 10:30 and the afternoons from
2:00 until 3:00. 1d. at 57-58. The Respondent al so testified that
M. Linon worked fromeé:00 am until 3:00 p.m |Id. at 67.

&/ See supra, footnote 1.

10
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Section 9222 of the WAge Act requires any enpl oyee working in
excess of 40 hours per week to receive conpensati on equal to one
and one-hal f times the regul ar rate of pay for each work hour over
the 40 hours-per-week [imt. 4 QA § 9222. Based on t he foregoi ng
determnations concerning M. Limon’s work schedul e, the Court
finds that M. Linon worked 12.5 hours per day (4:30 aam to 6:00
p.m. Wth a one hour |unch break) from Monday through Saturday.
The Gourt shall not disturb the Hearing Gficer's finding that Mr.
Li mon performed ei ght hours of work on sSunday.¥ Thus, the Court
arrives at the follow ng cal culation of the hours worked by Mr.
Li mon each week at the Respondent's bakery:

1) Reqular work hours:

Mondays through Fridays from 8:00 a.m to
5:00 p.m

(8 hrs. x 5 days) = 40 hours

2) Qvertine work hours:

a) Weekday overti ne:

Mondays through Fridays from 4:30 am to
8:00 a.m and 5:00 p.m to 6:00 p.m
(4.5 hrs. x 5 days) = 22.5 hours

b) Veekend overti ne:

Saturdays from 4:30 aam to 6:00 p.m.
and Sundays from7:00 am to 11:00 p.m. and
2:00 p.m. tO 6:00 p. M
(12.5 hrs. + 8 hrs.) = 20.5 hours

c) Total overti ne:

22.5 hrs. + 20.5 hrs. =43 hours

In his Oder, the Hearing CGficer nade it clear that M.
Li nron had al ready received $3,604.00 as a result of the nonthly
paynents nade by the Respondent. However, the record contains

conflicting informati on about the commencenent and conpl etion

¢ Nei ther party filed an appeal questioning the Hearing
Oofficer’s findings concerning M. Limon‘s Sunday work schedul e.
According to the Hearing Officer, M. Linon perforned fannin
duties wth the know edge of his enployer from 7:00 a.m unti
11.00 a.m Oder on Appeal at 2. On Sunday afternoons, M. Linon
prepared food in the kitchen from2:00 p.m until 6:00 p.m 1d.

11
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dates of M. Limon’s work for the Respondent. Therefore, the
Gourt does not have the i nformation necessary to determ ne whet her
the $3,604.00 constituted an overpaynent or underpayment of
strai ght wages. To be sure, M. Linon is entitled to a
substantial anount of overtine wages at the rate of $3.225 per
hour . However, the Court is in no position to conplete the

cal cul ation of the overtinme wages w th any accuracy.

B. Liaui dat ed Damages and Attormey’s Fees
1 Unlawfullv Wthheld Agenev Action

In its plea to recover |iquidated damages and attorney's
fees, Petitioner relies on Section 4447(d) of the NAM which
directs that a "non-resident worker that prevails in [a |abor
dispute] shall recover unpai d wages and overti ne conpensati on, an
addi ti onal equal anount as liguidated damages and court costs." 3
COMC 4447 (d) (enphasi s added) . Thus, |iqui dated danages and court
costs shall constitute an anount equal to the amount of unpaid
wages and overtine conpensation recovered by the enpl oyee. Id.
Section 4447 (d) al so awards reasonabl e attorney’s fees to those
enpl oyees who prevail in wage and overtine disputes. Id. {dven
hi s successful recovery of unpaid wages and the pl ai n | anguage of
Section 4447(d) of the NWA, the Petitioner contends that the
Hearing (ficer unlawful |y wi thhel d agency action by failing to
award | i qui dat ed danmages and attorney’s fees.

The Respondent contends that the Heari ng Exam ner di d addr ess

the issue of I|iquidated damages.¥ |n essence, the Respondent

v The Appellee's Brief filed by Respondent does not
address the issue of withheld attorney's fees.

12
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asserts that the lack of a |iquidated damages award in the O der
on Appeal resulted from Ms. Gleason’s inplied ruling that no
| i qui dat ed danages shoul d i ssue because Respondent’s viol ations
were not "willful® under Section 9243 of the Commonweal t h M ni num
Wige and Hours Act of 1978 (the Wage Act) 4 OMC § 9243.
Accordi ng to t he Commonweal t h Adm ni strati ve Procedur e Act,

"a reviewng court shall...[clompel agency action unlawfully
wWthheld. ™ 1 cMC § 9112(£)(1). Uoon her review of the case at

bar, the Hearing Exam ner found that the Respondent owed M. Linon
unpai d wages.¥  Such a conclusion required her to at |east

address, if not award |iquidated danmages.? | ndeed, the
Petitioner submtted a brief on the subject of |iquidated danmages
to the Hearing Oficer. Neverthel ess, her Order on Appeal

excl uded any di scussion or award of |iquidated danages.=/ Thus,

the Heari ng Exam ner di sregarded statutes which require an anward
or at least consideration of |iquidated damages. Her actions
contravene the Wage Act and the Nonresident Wrkers Act and thus

anount to agency action unlawfully w thhel d.

&/ "[Tlhe Respondent shall conpensate Conpl ainant for

unpai d wages...in the anmount of $1,603.47 at a rate of 3,225 per
hour for services perforned on Saturdays at the bakery frome:00
am until 4:30 ppm and for two hours worked at the farmweekly
between the hours of 7:00 am to 11:00 a.m."” O der on Appeal at
3.

~ As discussed infra, both the NMA and t he WWage Act direct
the Heari ng Exam ner to address the i ssue of |iqui dated danmages i n

t he event the enpl oyee succeeds on the nerits. See 3 CMC § 4447 (d)
and 4 OVC § 9243,

¥/ Respondent-s position, that a Heari ng Exam ner can reach
and deci de the issue of |iquidated danages under the Wage Act by
not addressing it at all, borders on frivolity. Appellee' s Brief
at 5.

13
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2. The N\WA Control s Liquidated Damages for Non-resident Wrkers
The Respondent refers the Court to federal caselaw citing

Section 216 (b) of the Fair Labor Standards Act for the proposition
that the Gourt has discretionto wthhold all or part of an award
of liquidated damages when the enployer shows a lack of a
"willful" violation. Next, the Respondent directs the Gourt to a
1984 decision by the NMI D strict Gourt Appel |l ate D vi si on, H ayda
V. J&l QGonstruction Go., which invol ved a nonresi dent enpl oyee' s
attenpt to recover unpai d wages and overtine. Hayda, 1 (R 1025
(1984) . The Hayda court relied on the rwillful" | anguage
contained in Section 13(b) of the GCommonweal th M ni num Vige and
Hours Act of 1978 (the Wage Act) 4 cMmc s 9243, and held that a
determnation of |iquidated danmages under the Wage Act shoul d be
governed by the "willfulness" i nquiry used i n federal m ni numwage
law Hayda v. o ¢l Qonstruction ., 1 (R 1025, 1038 (1984).

The wage di spute which | ed to the H ayda deci si on t ook pl ace
during 1979 and 1980. On August 8, 1982, Governor Pedro Tenorio
signed the NMA making it effective i medi ately. The NWA contai ns
no | anguage of retroactivity. Thus, the Hayda court correctly
reached its deci sion w thout di scussingthe N\A I ncontrast, the
case at bar originates froma 1990-91 wage di spute. Thus, the
H ayda decision is not binding on this Gourt to the extent its
hol di ng has been di spl aced by the NWA

However, four years after the H ayda decision, the NMI
Dstrict Court Appellate Dvision had another opportunity to
address the issue of |iquidated damages i n a | abor case invol vi ng

a nonresi dent enpl oyee. Loren V. E’Saipan Mdtors, Inc., 3 (R 564

14
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(1988) .2/ Pursuant to its decision to remand the case, the
Loren court directed the trial court to award |iqui dat ed damages
I f the employer’s viol ati ons were "willful™ i n accordance with tke
H ayda decision. Loren, 3 CcR at 577. As it did in the H ayda
decision, the Loren court based its remand directions on the
"willful" | anguage contained i n Section 13(b) of the Wage Act. 4
CMC § 9243. However, the Loren court did not acknow edge the
NWA’s exi stence despite the fact that it had been effective since
August 1982. See general ly Loren.

Thus, the CGourt is faced with the Nwa which nandates
| i qui dat ed damages for non-resident workers prevailing in |abor
disputes and a decision fromthe NM D strict Gourt Appellate
D vi si on whi ch requi res such an award to hi nge upon t he exi st ence
of wllfulness onthe part of the enployer. Both the NWA and the
Loren decision's applicationof the \Waige Act are bi ndi ng upon this
Court .

In the case at bar, both the NwA and the WAge Act contain
sections concerni ng the award of |i qui dated danmages i n unpai d wage
di sput es between enpl oyees and enpl oyers. Wen faced with two
conflicting statutes which by their terns apply to the facts of a
case, the court should inplement the nore recent and specific
statute. SurHerLanD STATUTCRY CONSTRUCTION § 51. 02 (5th Ed) (enphasi s

/. The Superior Qourt's Judgnment After Remand from the
Dstrict Court Appellate D vision was reversed by the Suprene
Gourt with directions to conply with the original instruction of
the Appellate Dvision. Loren V. E’Saipan Motors iInc., 1 NM 133,
138 (1990). However, the Suprenme Court did not engage itself in
the nerits of the Appellate Court’s instructions, but rather
concentrated on the Superior Court’s failure to foll ow specific
directions on remand. Id.
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added) ; see Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. Jackson Cty., Etc.,
512 F.Supp. 1261, 1264 (1981).

The Wage Act becane |aw in 1978 and the |iqui dated danmages
cl ause cont ai ned t herei n has not been anended since its inception.
4 CMC § 9243. Incontrast, the NMA becane | awin 1983 and Secti on
4447 (d) concerni ng | i qui dat ed danmages has been anended as recently
as 1987. See 3 OMC 4447(d) repealed and reenacted by P.L. No. 5-32
§ 19 (1987). The NWMA is the nore recent statute.

Al t hough t he Vge Act cont ai ns | anguage gover ni ng t he area of
| i qui dat ed damages i n wage di sputes, that statute applies to "all
I ndi vi dual s enpl oyed by an enpl oyer.» See4 OMC § 9212 (e) defi ni ng
"employee". Therefore, the |iquidated damage cl ause in Section
9243 of the Wage Act reaches al |l individual s earni ng mni numwage
in the Commonweal th. Wen enacted in 1982, the NWA purported to
establish procedures and requirenents for the hiring of
nonresi dent workers. The legislaturerestricted the reach of the
| iquidated damage clause in Section 4447(d) to nonresident
wor ker s .12/ Thus, the legislature introduced a general
| i qui dat ed damage neasure in the Wage Act, and | ater designed a
nore specific |iquidated danmage provision in the NM applicabl e
only to nonresident workers.

Based on the foregoing statutory analysis, the GCourt
concl udes that the NMWA, as a nore recent and nonresi dent-specific
statute, contains the correct |iquidated danage provision to be

appli ed i n nonresi dent worker cases. @ ven the nandat ory | anguage

2 The nwa defines a nonresident worker as "any avail abl e
individual who is at least 18 years old and who is capabl e of
performng services or | abor desired by an enpl oyer and who i s not
a resident worker." 3 OMC § 4412(i).

16




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

of the nwa’s |iqui dated danmage provi sion, the Gourt hereby awards
the Petitioner |iquidated damages and court costs in an anmount
equal to the award for unpaid wages and overtine conpensation
whi ch has yet to be determned. In addition, the Petitioner shal
recei ve an award of reasonabl e attorney’s fees i n accordance wth
Section 4447(d) of the NWA

Evenif this Court interprets Loreninits broadest sense and
applies the willful test contained in the Wage Act, it still
reaches a simlar result. Inthat event, the correct inquiry is:
whet her the Respondent knew or shoul d have known that she had
underpaid the Petitioner. See Loren, at 577. As part of her
def ense, the Respondent clained that the Petitioner coul d not have
wor ked on Sat ur day because t he Bakery was not open for busi ness on
Sat ur day. The Hearing Examiner’s findings indicate that the
Respondent's testinony was not credible. The GCourt | ooks
unfavorably upon such testinony and views it as sufficient
evi dence of Respondent's know edge that she had been under payi ng
the Petitioner. In addition, the Court cannot fathom how the
Complainant’s gruel i ng work schedul e i ncl udi ng over forty hours of
overti me per week coul d have gone unnoti ced. Therefore, the Gourt
finds that the Respondent willfully violated 4 ¢ic § 9222, and
pursuant to Section 9243 of the \Wage Act, owes the Conpl ai nant
| i qui dated damages in an amount equal to the anount of wunpaid
wages and overtimnme conpensation as well as reasonabl e attorney’s

fees.
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V. CONCLUSI ON

For the foregoi ng reasons, the Gourt concludes as fol | ows:

1. The Hearing Examner:s finding concering M. Linon's
Saturday work schedule was arbitrary and capricious. Based on
substanti al evidence contained inthe record, the Gourt finds that
M. Linon began working on Saturday nornings at 4:30 a.m and
conpl eted work at 6:00 p.m

2. The Heari ng Examner's adoption of the Hearing Aficer's
findi ng concerni ng weekday hours was arbitrary and capri ci ous.
Based on substantial evidence contained in the record, the Gourt
finds that M. Linon worked Mnday through Friday from4:30 a.m
to 6:00 p.m

3. The Hearing Examiner’s finding that M. Linon worked
ei ght (8) hours on Sundays was not contested by either party, and
thus shall not be di sturbed.

4. M. Linon worked atotal of eighty-three (83) hours per
week, forty-three (43) of which constititute overtine hours
payabl e at a rate of $3.225 per hour. The Respondent 's failure to
conpensate the Conplainant for nost, if not all of this |abor
constitutes a violation of 4 cMC § 9222.

5. The Court shall refrain fromawardi ng a specific anount
of damages at this tine but shall retain jurisdiction over this

matter. The parties are ordered to stipulate to the actual nunber

of weeks worked by M. Linon, and ultimately to the anount of
straight and overtine wages still owed to M. Linon. In
particular, the parties shoul d di scount the weeks M. Li non spent
on vacation and the tine he spent fleeing his enploynent in late

Septnber 1991. (QOnhce the parties have det erm ned t he act ual nunber
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of weeks worked by M. Linon, the parties shall multiply that
anount by $86. 00 ($2.15 x 40 hrs.) to arrive at the strai ght wages
earned by M. Linon. Likew se, the parties shall multiply the
actual nunber of weeks worked by M. Linon by $138. 68 ($3.225 x 43
hrs.) to arrive at the total overtine wages earned by M. Linon.
The sumtotal of strai ght wages and overti ne wages will constitute
the amount of noney M. Linon should have received from the
Respondents for his labor. Finally, the parties shoul d determ ne
the amount of wages still owed to M. Linon by subtracting
$3, 604. 00 (wages al ready collected) fromthe figure representing
the sumof straight and overti ne wages.

6. The Hearing Examiner’s disregard for the I|iquidated
damage neasures contained in the NMA and the Wage Act constitute
agency action unl awful Iy w t hhel d.

7. dven the nmandatory | anguage of the Nwa’s |iqui dated
danage provision, the Gourt hereby awards the Petitioner
| i qui dat ed danages and court costs i n an anount equal to the award
(as yet to be determned) for unpaid wages and overtine
conpensation. In addition, the Petitioner shall receive an awnard
of reasonabl e attorney’s fees in accordance with Section 4447(q4)
of the NWA

So CROERED thi s / day of July, 1994.

EDWARD MANIBUSAN, Associate Judge
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